date of this joint announcement are set out below:

Date of announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds raised

(approximately) Proposed use of the net proceeds

Actual use of

the net proceeds

29 July 2016 Issue of notes and

convertible bonds

HK$345.9 million General working capital and

future acquisitions

requirements

Completion has

taken place as at

8 August 2016

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF SMI CULTURE

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of SMI Culture, the shareholding

structure of SMI Culture (i) as at the date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately

after exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in full (assuming

that there will not be any change in the issued share capital of SMI Culture before the exercise

of such purchase rights) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this joint announcement

Immediately after exercise of

the conversion rights attaching to

the Convertible Bonds in full

(assuming that there will not be

any change in the issued share

capital of SMI Culture

before the exercise of such

conversion rights)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

SMI Investment (HK)

Limited (Note) 242,952,281 29.99 242,952,281 25.36

The Bondholder — — 148,148,148 15.46

Other public Shareholders 567,105,403 70.01 567,105,403 59.18

810,057,684 100.00 958,205,832 100.00

– 13 –

Note:

SMI Investment (HK) Limited (‘‘SMI Investment’’) is wholly-owned by SMI Holdings Group Limited (‘‘SMI

Holdings’’), the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 198). SMI Investment is the

beneficial owner of the 242,952,281 Shares. SMI Holdings is therefore deemed to be interested in such

242,952,281 Shares of SMI Investment under the SFO.

SMI Holdings is owned as to approximately 59.01% by Mr. Qin Hui. By virtue of his interest in SMI Holdings,

Mr. Qin Hui is therefore deemed to be interested in such 242,952,281 Shares.

Completion of the subscription of the Notes and the Convertible Bonds is subject to the